Printed: 08/28/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 505042 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Ballard Center For information on the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please continuous provided in the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency plan to correct this deficiency plan to correct this deficiency plan to correct the pursing home's plan to correct this deficiency plan to correct the pursing home.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 820 Northwest 95th Street Seattle, WA 98117	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 505042

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 505042	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/13/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Ballard Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 820 Northwest 95th Street Seattle, WA 98117	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Resident 1 was a long-term care resident of the facility. The resident's diagnoses list included dementia (memory problem), bipolar disorder (extreme mood swings) and anxiety disorder. A review of Resident 1's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] showed the resident had impaired cognition and required one person staff assistance with activities of daily living (ADL's).		
Residents Affected - Some	A review of Resident 1's care plan dated 08/25/2022 showed that Resident 1 was a high risk for elopement and unsafe wandering due to increase confusion and history of attempting to leave the facility without staff supervision. The care plan directed the facility staff to observe the resident frequently while ambulating in the hallway and to provide redirection when needed.		
	A review of the facility's incident reporting log for September 2022 showed that on 09/06/2022 at 5:00 PM, Resident 1 was involved in a resident-to-resident altercation with Resident 2 that resulted to a fall incident with substantial injury (hip fracture) to Resident 1. The incident log showed that Resident 1 required medical treatment and was admitted the hospital because of the incident.		
	On 09/08/2022 at 11:30 AM, Staff A, Administrator, Staff B, Director of Nursing, and Staff C, Nurse Consultant, confirmed and stated that Resident 1 and Resident 2 had an altercation on 09/06/2022. Staff C stated that Resident 1 sustained a left hip fracture from the incident that required surgery. Both Staff B and Staff C stated the resident had substantiated physical abuse due to Resident 2's intent to harm Resident 1 with the use of his MW. According to Staff A, Staff B, and Staff C, the incident between Resident 1 and Resident 2 was witnessed by a staff member [Staff D, Nursing Assistant Certified] who tried to separate the residents and had asked Resident 2 to move his MW backwards but instead run through Resident 1 that resulted in a fall. However, both Staff B and Staff C stated that there was no staff member present to supervise and provide redirection to Resident 1 prior to the altercation as directed by Resident 1's care plan.		
	Staff D stated that she was on a re in the hallway. When she responde out of his way, so she immediately walker but Resident 2 claimed that way. According to Staff D, she had and drive away from Resident 1 bu Resident 1 to fall on to the ground. incident happened, so she called for members came to the scene to asset.	stated she witnessed the incident between sident room providing resident care where, she saw Resident 2 already scream intervened. Staff D stated she only saw he was hit by Resident 1 using his wal asked Resident 2 to move his MW back instead, Resident 2 forced his way the Staff D stated that there was no other or help, and that's when Staff E, Licens sist Resident 1 on the floor. Staff D further the landed on the ground, he was not bear.	ten she heard a loud banging noise thing and telling Resident 1 to move we Resident 1 hitting the wall with his liker and would not move out of his ckward instead so he can maneuver rough towards Resident 1 causing staff member present when the led Practical Nurse, and other staff her stated that the impact to
	09/06/2022 when the incident betw witness the incident and by the tim	stated during a phone interview that he yeen Resident 1 and Resident 2 happen e he arrived, Resident 1 was already o nts when the incident happened and di ent.	ned. Staff E stated they did not n the floor. Staff E stated he was
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	505042	A. Building B. Wing	09/13/2022
		b. Willy	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Ballard Center		820 Northwest 95th Street	
		Seattle, WA 98117	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On 09/08/2022 at 2:45 PM, Resident 2 stated that Resident 1 was on his way and would not move even after telling him More than 5 times to get out of my way. Resident 2 also stated that Resident 1 would not only wander in the hallways and to other resident rooms but also was angry and agitated at times. According to Resident 2, Resident 1 was agitated at the time of the incident and when he asked for him to move, he started hitting him with his walker, so he had no choice but to defend himself. Resident 2 stated he was very angry, upset, and at the same time helpless and worried about his safety so he could have lost control of his MW and run through Resident 1. Resident 2 further stated that the incident could have en avoided if staff had intervened and redirected Resident 1 away from him because he was very confused and a very angry man. On 09/08/2022 at 3:10 PM, Staff A, Staff B, and Staff C stated that Resident 1 was care planned to be redirected frequently by staff while ambulating in the hallway but was not able to provide an explanation as to why no staff member was present to provide supervision and/or redirection to Resident 1 while he was ambulating in the hallway and prior to getting too close to Resident 2. According to Staff C, the other staff on duty could have been providing care to other residents at the facility and was not aware of Resident 1's whereabouts prior to the incident. A review of the hospital record dated 09/07/2022 showed that Resident 1 was admitted to the hospital with a left hip fracture that required an operation to repair the fracture. LACK OF AN EFFECTIVE SYSTEM AND POLICY RELATED TO THE USE OF MW A review of Resident 2's clinical records including nursing progress notes, medical diagnoses and care plans dated 04/07/2022 with a revision date of 06/20/2022 showed that Resident 2 had always expressed frustrations towards others, was always irritable approximately 60% of the time and had his		
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 505042	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/13/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Ballard Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 820 Northwest 95th Street Seattle, WA 98117	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	s plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 505042	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/13/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Ballard Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 820 Northwest 95th Street Seattle, WA 98117	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some			t she was on her way home when nediately helped and assessed the hysician, Staff A, and Staff B. upervise the resident at the time of acility without any staff knowledge, admission to the facility due to his titly without staff assistance. and care plans from 01/01/2022 to ions to minimize the risk of a developed prior to the elopement. consider Resident 1 to be at high had not attempted to leave the and had been wandering reasing his risk of elopement. etails of the elopement incident, gned to care for Resident 1 at the en the last time was a staff person at incident. According to Staff B, she in thappened on 08/25/2022 at summary report. Staff B and Staff C the facility without any staff ent. k for elopement and should have reased supervision and/or the use also stated that the incident ritinent information was included th appropriate interventions.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 505042	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/13/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Ballard Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 820 Northwest 95th Street Seattle, WA 98117	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Some	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		